
                                                        

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

2 October 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 22 September 2023 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, K Rodrigues, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 
 

4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 
 

5. Annual Review of Fees and Charges (Pages 3 - 45) 
 
6. SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Vision Report (Pages 46 - 409) 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 2 October 2023 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Annual Review of Fees and Charges 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft Charging Policy for 2024/25 to be adopted by Council 

and proposed changes to the Council’s schedule of fees and charges.   
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Fees and 
Charges do 
not reflect 
cost of 
providing 
services 

A subsidy / greater 
subsidy is created 
for the end user 
receiving the 
service. 

Fees and Charges 
are reviewed at 
least annually to 
ensure that they 
remain at an 
appropriate level. 

Treat 4 

Income 
budgets do 
not reflect 
income levels 

A variation to 
budget to budget is 
reported resulting in 
a budget pressure 
which must be met 
through in year 
savings or from 
reserves. 

Income budgets are 
reviewed annually 
as part of the 
budget planning 
process and budgets 
are amended to 
reflect expected 
income levels based 
on charges and 
forecast activity / 
demand.   

Treat 4 

 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to:  
3.2 Recommend the draft Charging Policy and proposed Fees and Charges to Council for 

approval on 17 October. 
 
3.3 In respect of Market licence fees, to delegate authority to set the fees to the 

Executive Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio holder.   
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Council agrees an annual Charging Policy which sets out the approach taken for 

setting fees and charges for Council services.  This includes the different charging 
strategies that can be applied, service manager responsibilities and the approach to 
concessions.  The draft policy for 2024/25 is set out at Appendix 1.    
 

4.2 The Charging Policy requires service managers to review and vary fees and charges 
at least annually for services under their control, after consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder.   
 

4.3 This review is usually undertaken during the Autum with fees and charges agreed as 
part of the budget in January.  However, the inflationary environment means that it 
is prudent for this review to be undertaken sooner to ensure that fees and charges 
remain aligned to the cost of delivering services.  In undertaking the review, service 
managers have taken into account that the Consumer Price Index (CPI) was 8.7% in 
April 2023.   

 
4.4 It is proposed to adopt new fees and charges for the majority of services from 1 

January 2024.  These are set out in Appendix 2.  The exceptions to this are set out in 
the following paragraphs.   
 

4.5 It is proposed to increase the fees for Allotments from 1 April 2024, in line with 
provisions set out in tenancy agreements.  The charges are set out in Appendix 3.   

 
4.6 The service year for Garden Waste collection service subscription runs from 1 

September to 31 August.  Therefore, the revised charges for Garden Waste will 
apply for the period 1 September 2024 to August 2025.  These charges are set out in 
Appendix 4.   

Page 4



 

4.7 The schedule of fees and charges for the Council’s leisure services operated by SLM 
are set by the provider within parameters set out in the leisure services 
management contract.  Updates to these fees and charges will be provided by SLM 
ahead of the new financial year (1 April 2024).   
 

4.8 Fees and charges in relation to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licencing 
fall within the remit of the Council’s licencing committee.  These charges will be 
reviewed during the autumn and considered by the Committee in January 2024 with 
any amendments recommended to Council in January alongside the budget.   
 

4.9 The setting of licence fees for Market traders sits outside the fees and charges 
schedule.  Cabinet will be recommended to delegate authority to set the licence 
fees to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio holder.  
This will provide greater flexibility to enable the Council to respond to changes in 
the economic climate.   
 

4.10 The Council does not have discretion over all fees and charges as some are set out 
by central government in legislation to ensure consistency across the country.  This 
includes Planning fees.   The government has recently consulted on a range of 
proposals which would see these statutory fees increase by up to 35% and then be 
increased annually from 1 April by CPI.  The legislation is expected to pass through 
parliament in the Autumn with fees increasing from 1 April 2024 at the latest.  As 
these fees are prescribed in law, Council is not required to approve the adoption of 
these fees and they will be implemented in accordance with the legislation.   

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the proposed increases to fees and 

charges, combined with estimates of activity, are expected to generate additional 
income of around £0.240m in 2024/25.  This will be factored into the proposed 
budget for 2024/25 which will be considered by Council in January 2024.   

 
5.1.2 The introduction of the revised fees and charges from 1 January 2024 will contribute 

to reducing the forecast overspend for 2023/24 as set out in the Financial 
Monitoring Report – Quarter 1.   

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications directly arising from this report.    
 
 

Page 5



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered there are 

no relevant issues arising directly from this report.   
 
5.3.3  Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  

[...]
40 L wheeled bin Standard charge per garden waste bin £50.00      £55.00 10.00 % 

240L / 140 L wheeled bin Charge per garden waste bin for customers paying 

by Direct Debit (DD) £50.00
     £55.00 10.00 % 

240L / 140 L wheeled bin Concessionary rate per garden waste bin £35.00      £40.00 14.29 % 

 240L / 140 L wheeled binRate for 2nd garden waste bin £75.00      £75.00 NO CHANGE

Rate for 2nd garden waste bin - Schools, Faith Groups, Charities £50.00      £55.00 10.00 % 

Compostable liners (roll of 52) £3.00      £3.00 NO CHANGE

Postage of roll of liners £1.65      £1.65 NO CHANGE

Pricing Strategy

Page 45



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 2 October 2023 

Report author: Jack Green Spatial Planning Manager 

Laura Wood, South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan Lead 

Chris Outtersides, South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan Director 

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Ben Martin Associate Director Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 

Councillor Glen Saffrey 

South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan Regulation 18 Consultation 
Feedback 

Nature of report: Discussion and recommendation for referral to PH/Cabinet or Council for 
decision   

Executive Summary 

Consultation on the first formal Regulation 18 stage of the South West Hertfordshire 
Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) was undertaken in autumn 2022. This consultation sought 
feedback on a number of themes, a draft vision and objectives for the Plan, and a 
series of potential growth types that could be considered for the future.  Officers 
have now considered all of the responses received and prepared a draft consultation 
report.  This report provides a high level summary of the number and nature of these 
responses and seeks the endorsement of a series of changes to the draft vison and 
objectives to take account of feedback received.  It also seeks agreement to a 
number of changes to the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report which was 
consulted on in parallel.  

 

Recommendations  

1. Note the feedback received on the South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic 
Plan Regulation 18 consultation (as summarised in Appendices 1 and 2) 

2. Endorse the revised vision and objectives for the South West Hertfordshire 
Joint Strategic Plan Regulation 18, incorporating changes recommended as a 
result of the consultation responses (Appendix 5) 

3. Agree the recommended changes to the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report (Appendix 6) 

4. Agree that minor changes can be made to the South West Hertfordshire Joint 
Strategic Plan Regulation 18 Consultation Feedback report and Sustainability 
Appraisal Scoping Report by the Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure 
and Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, prior to 
publication.  

 

 

 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report pathway 

Next review body:      Cabinet:  

Indicative date:  2 October 2023 

Final review body:      Cabinet  

Indicative date: 2 October 2023 

Contact Officer:  

For further info contact:      Jack Green Spatial Planning Manager 

Email:         jack.green@watford.gov.uk 

Reviewed and signed off by:     Ben Martin, Associate Director Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economy 

Detailed proposal 

 

Role and Scope of the South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan 

 

1.1 The South West Hertfordshire authorities (Watford Borough Council, 

Dacorum Borough Council, Hertsmere Borough Council, St. Albans City and 

District Council and Three Rivers District Council, with the support of 

Hertfordshire County Council) have agreed to work together to produce the 

South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan. This will provide an 

integrated strategic planning framework and supporting evidence base to 

support sustainable growth in the area to 2050. 

 

1.2 The Joint Strategic Plan will be a statutory planning document, prepared 

under Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 

amended). The Plan will identify the overall quantum of housing and 

economic growth within South West Hertfordshire to be planned for to 

2050 and its broad distribution across the area. The Plan will identify 

strategic allocations and priorities, as well as the strategic infrastructure 

necessary to deliver the spatial strategy. 

 

1.3 The Joint Strategic Plan will focus on climate resilience, infrastructure 

delivery, strategic housing and employment.  However, although a planning 

document, it will help create a framework for investor confidence, including 

government, in South West Hertfordshire. 

 

1.4 The benefits of a Joint Strategic Plan include: 

 increased potential for unlocking infrastructure investment from 
Government; 

 creating a bigger canvas to make decisions about future growth; 

Page 47



 

 

 allowing an infrastructure-led approach; not ‘planning by numbers’; and 

 enabling a coordinated approach to investment and delivery of 
infrastructure giving priority to strategic solutions; 

 working collaboratively with other local authorities in South West 

Hertfordshire to agree and deliver a shared vision. 
 

 Historic environment; 

 Both urban and rural employment sectors; 

 Protection of water resources; and 

 Air quality. 
 

 
Table 3. Growth typologies 

Page 48



 

 
 

 

 

 

  

 

Consultation Report 
 

Part 1: What we did 
 

June 2023 

Page 49



 

2 
 

 

Prepared on behalf of: 

 

 
  

Page 50



 

3 
 

Contents 
 

 

1. Introduction         4 

 

 

2. Approach         7 

 

3. Promotion         13 

 

 

Appendices (see separate report) 

1. Communications and Engagement Plan 
2. Youth Forum terms of reference 

3. Youth Forum - example miro boards 

4. Schools workshop - list of schools / colleges invited 

5. Schools workshop - email marketing material 

6. Interactive website - example pages 

7. Consultation questionnaire 
8. Frequently Asked Questions document  
9. Notification emails / lett
[...]
engagement than in-person activity.   

 
2.11 However, as the JSP partnership was keen to ensure that everyone across South 

West Hertfordshire was able to provide feedback on the consultation documents, it 
was important to ensure that the digitally excluded could also engage with the plan.    

 
Youth Forum 
 
2.12 As part of the drive to engage with as wide an audience as possible, a Youth Forum 

was established to help inform how the consultation was carried out and to try to 
increase participation rates amongst hard to reach groups – especially the under 
25s who historically do not get involved in planning consultations.  Engaging with 
this age group is particularly important considering the long-term nature of the JSP. 

 
2.13 The previous ‘Your Future’ poll4 conducted in early 2020, advertised via social 

media had been very successful at engaging this particular demographic as a 
representative sample of all age groups, and the JSP programme was keen to build 
on this success.  

 
2.14 The Youth Forum was established by contacting 18-25 year olds who had 

participated in the ‘Your Future‘ poll and stated that they wished to be involved with 
ongoing engagement.  It was supplemented by other young people who expressed 
a willingness to participate after being contacted by district / borough councils.    

 
2.15 Two meetings were held to specifically inform the R18 consultation: 

1) 3rd May 2022 – to discuss the key issues for the consultation for younger 
demographics, and how to encourage greater levels of engagement with 
younger people.  

2) 13th July 2022 – Feedback on draft ‘poll’ questions and promotional videos – 
both in terms of style and content, and how to achieve greater levels of 
engagement with the wider consultation material. 

 
2.16 The agreed terms of reference for the Youth Forum are attached as Appendix 2, 

together with examples of the ‘miro board’ notes for some of the topics discussed 
(Appendix 3). 

 
Schools workshop 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 111



43 
 

Appendix 12 

Council website promotion 

Hertsmere Council homepage 

 

 

Dacorum homepage 

 

 

Page 112



44 
 

 

St Albans homepage 

 

 

Watford Council homepage 

 

 

 

Page 113



45 
 

Three Rivers Council homepage 

 

 

 

  

Page 114



46 
 

Appendix 13 

Council e-newsletters 

Three Rivers ‘Stay Connected 21/9/22 

 

 
 

 
  

Page 115



47 
 

Dacorum Life 22/9/22 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 116



48 
 

St Albans’ Community News 22/9/22 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 117



49 
 

Hertsmere Works October 2022 
 

 

 

 

Page 118



50 
 

Hertsmere News – October 2022    

This bulletin was sent to the following groups of people: 

Subscribers of Climate Change and Sustainability, Council news, Local Plan, Planning and 

building control, or Planning policy and conservation, (21028 recipients)  

 

 

Have your say on the future of SW Herts 

Your views on the future of South West Hertfordshire are 
being invited, as a draft vision for the area is now open to 
public consultation. 

The South West Hertfordshire 2050 - Realising Our Potential 
document, includes a draft vision and objectives for the area 
until 2050 and marks the first formal plan-making stage for 
the South West Herts Joint Strategic Plan. The document 
covers all aspects of life in South West Hertfordshire and 
considers how to tackle the big issues and opportunities that 
lie ahead for the area, including the challenges of climate 
change. 

We want to hear from you on the particular issues that matter to you, or the whole document. Every 
comment matters to us. 

We’re preparing the SW Herts JSP in partnership with St Albans City and District Council, Dacorum 
Borough Council, Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council, supported by 
Hertfordshire County Council. 

The SW Herts JSP will not replace Local Plans. We are still required to have in place an up-to-date 
Local Plan for our area. 

Responses can be submitted until 5pm on Friday 4 November 2022. 

 

Working with you, for you, improving our communities, our places. 

Page 119

http://www.swhertsplan.com/consultation
https://www.swhertsplan.com/what-is-the-joint-strategic-plan


51 
 

Contact us 

www.hertsmere.gov.uk 

customer.services@hertsmere.gov.uk 

020 8207 2277 

Civic Offices, Elstree Way, Borehamwood, WD6 1WA 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 120

http://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@hertsmere.gov.uk


52 
 

Appendix 14 

Watford Urban Room invitation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 121



53 
 

Appendix 15 

Give My View poll – marketing material 

Adverts – first round 

 

 

Page 122



54 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 123



55 
 

Adverts – second round 

 

 

Page 124



56 
 

 

Emails 

 

 

 

  

Page 125



57 
 

Appendix 16 

Examples of paper and digital media coverage 

 

My Local News – 23/9/22 

 

 
  

 

PLAN 2050: South West Herts 
residents asked for their say on future 
of area 
  Published on: 23rd September 2022   |   By: Bryn Holmes   |   Category: Uncategorized 

Residents across the region of South West Hertfordshire are being asked for their 
opinions on a new plan for the future of the area. 

The South West Hertfordshire 2050 – Realising Our Potential document details a potential vision for how the area will develop 
from now until 2050 and marks the first formal plan-making stage for the South West Herts Joint Strategic Plan. 

The initiative is being supported by all local councils in the area, including Three Rivers District Council, St Albans City and 
District Council, Dacorum Borough Council, Hertsmere Borough Council and Watford Borough Council. 

The plan has a particular focus on how to tackle the big issues that will face the region in the coming decades, including climate 
change and the eventual transition to a zero-carbon way of life. 

Chair of the SW Herts member group, councillor Chris White, said: “South West Hertfordshire is a wonderful place to live, work 
and visit – but we need to think about the future. 

“The five local authorities which make up the area, supported by Hertfordshire County Council, have been working on a plan 
which will address key issues and opportunities for our area until 2050, such as climate change and the transition to zero 
carbon. 

“This document marks the first step towards delivering that plan, and we want to hear from you on the particular issues that 
matter to you. Every comment matters to us.” 

Residents are now being asked their opinion on the plans. These plans can be viewed at www.swhertsplan.com/consultation, 
with responses being accepted until 5pm on Friday, November 4. It is also emphasised that this new initiative will not replace 
Local Plans. 

 

 

 

Page 126

https://www.mynewsmag.co.uk/
https://www.hargenantgroup.com/about/


58 
 

 

My Radlett News October 2022 

  

 

My Abbots News October 2022 

 

Page 127



59 
 

 My Kings News October 22  

 
 
My Ricky News October 22 
 

 

Page 128

https://en.calameo.com/mylocalnews/read/004433267ccbe3930b85f


60 
 

 

Herts Advertiser 6/9/22 

 

 

Page 129



61 
 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

Page 130



62 
 

 

Herts Mercury 6/9/22 

 

 

 

 

Page 131



63 
 

 

 

Page 132



64 
 

 

 

 

Inspire Magazine September 2022 

 

 

 

  

Page 133



65 
 

Planning Resource 8/9/22 

Local Plan Watch: Herts councils keep joint strategic planning hopes 

aflame 

8 September 2022 by Mark Wilding  

Local authorities in South West Hertfordshire are pressing ahead with efforts 

to produce a joint strategic plan, just weeks after similar efforts in two other 

areas fell by the wayside. 

 

Dacorum Borough Council (Picture: CCL) 

Leaders of six councils in the area have announced a consultation on the plan, 

describing it as “the first exciting step in a new approach to long term planning in 

South West Hertfordshire”. 

The South West Herts Joint Strategic Plan will set out a vision for the area until 


[...]
t the revised assessment of the vision and objectives as a result of the 
changes recommended. 
 
The following groups / individuals made reference to the SA Scoping in their responses, but did not make any comment on its actual content: 

• Central Bedfordshire Council 

• Open Spaces Society 

• Woolf Bond Planning on behalf of Gilston Investments Ltd 

• St Albans  & District Footpaths Society 
 
  

 
1  It has been confirmed by Affinity Water that these comments are submitted by their estates arm and so should be treated separately for their formal 
response as a statutory consultee. 

Page 400



 

Page 401



Appendix 5: Summary of responses from the online poll 

South West Herts Summary  

 

Page 402



Summary of Watford responses: Environment 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 403



Summary of Watford responses: Working 

 

 

 

 

Page 404



Summary of Watford responses: Living 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 405



Summary of Watford responses: Moving 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 406



Summary of Watford responses: Playing 

 

 

 

 

Page 407



Summary of Watford responses: Growth 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 408



 

Page 409


	Agenda
	5 Annual Review of Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 for Annual Review of Fees and Charges
	Appendix 2 for Annual Review of Fees and Charges
	Appendix 3 for Annual Review of Fees and Charges
	Appendix 4 for Annual Review of Fees and Charges

	6 SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Vision Report
	Appendix 1 Consultation Report Part 1
	Appendix 2 Consultation Report Part 1 Appendicies
	Appendix 3 Consultation Report Part 2
	Appendix 4 Consultation Report Part 2 appendices
	Appendix 5 Recommended changes to the vision and objectives
	Appendix 6 Recommended changes to the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report
	Appendix 7 Summary of online poll responses




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

2 October 2023 
 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 

Councillor Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
 Councillors J Pattinson, K Rodrigues, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Head of Finance 
Director of Performance 
Spatial Planning Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting.  He welcomed 
Councillor Rodrigues to his first Cabinet as a Portfolio Holder, which had come 
into effect from 1 October. 
 

25   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bell, Opposition Group 
Leader, and Councillor Khan, Chair of Finance Scrutiny Committee. 
 

26   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

27   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

28   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor confirmed that Cabinet would consider the items in the order as 
published in the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

29   Annual Review of Fees and Charges  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Finance which set out the draft 
Charging Policy for 2024/25, which would be forwarded to Council for adoption, 
and the proposed changes to the council’s schedule of fees and charges. 
 
The Mayor commented on the challenging situation for all councils given the 
rates of inflation, increasing costs and rising wage bills; noting several councils 
had declared themselves bankrupt.  He stressed that it was important that this 
subject was looked at carefully, including the council's income and expenditure. 
 
Councillor Watkin reiterated the Mayor’s comments on the difficulties many 
councils were facing, including Watford, which, like other councils, was facing a 
shortfall in its funding, rising inflation and increasing demand on services.  During 
his time on the council, he had never witnessed the challenges the council was 
currently facing.  For the current financial year, the council was facing an 
increase of £3 million in budget expenditure.  The council had to respond to the 
situation as soon as and as effectively as possible.  The council was therefore 
proposing a new schedule of fees and charges which would largely come into 
force from January 2024.  Some fees and charges would be delegated to the 
Executive Director of Place and others incorporated into the upcoming budget 
proposals.  The primary reason for the increase was due to the rise and state of 
inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index. 
 
Councillor Watkin advised members that the charging policy included different 
categories that could be applied to fees and charges.  The main three were: 
 

 Recovery of some of the costs for the service, subsidised; usually applied 
to services the council felt were important to the local community. 

 Full cost recovery, for example licensing and garden waste collection. 

 Statutory charges, set by central government.  The government had 
recently consulted on these and was expected to propose a 35% annual 
increase this year followed by an annual increase equivalent to the 
Consumer Price Index. 

 
Councillor Watkin noted that the council was sympathetic to anyone struggling 
to pay the charges and within the report an explanation of concessions was 
provided and who would be eligible. 
 
Councillor Watkin commended the recommendations to Cabinet for approval at 
Council. 
 



 
3 

The Mayor thanked Councillor Watkin and the officers for their work in preparing 
the information for the meeting.  He noted that Councillor Khan, the Chair of 
Finance Scrutiny Committee, was unable to attend Cabinet to provide feedback 
from scrutiny.  He asked the Head of Finance if she was able to provide some 
details of the discussions that had taken place. 
 
The Head of Finance informed Cabinet that the scrutiny committee had 
discussed the principles of how the council set its charges and the timing of the 
current proposals.  Members had also discussed the need to review the charges 
in light of inflation.  
 
The Mayor thanked the officer for her overview of the scrutiny discussion.  He 
added that it had been expected that inflation would fall more rapidly than it 
had.  He was aware that officers had discussed in detail the fees and charges 
with their Portfolio Holder.  He invited Cabinet to vote on the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the draft Charging Policy and proposed fees and charges be 

recommended to Council for approval on 17 October. 
 
2. that, in respect of Market licence fees, delegated authority to set the fees, 

be granted to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
30   SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Vision Report  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Spatial Planning Manager which set out the 
draft consultation report, following the consultation which had been undertaken 
in autumn 2022. 
 
The Mayor acknowledged the work of the five local authorities in South West 
Hertfordshire over a number of years.  He invited Councillor Saffery to introduce 
the report.   
 
Councillor Saffery stated that it was sensible to work with the neighbouring 
authorities regarding demands and growth in the wider sub-region.   He advised 
that there were minor changes proposed to the Joint Strategic Plan.  At this stage 
they were high level principles.  Following this there would be a series of growth 
principles that would be discussed with colleagues in the neighbouring 
authorities.  It made sense to work together to address the challenges that faced 
the whole area.  He recommended the report for approval. 
 



 
4 

The Mayor noted the recommendations set out in the report.  He asked the 
Spatial Planning Manager how the plan had evolved following the comments 
received. 
 
The Spatial Planning Manager informed Cabinet that there had been positive 
engagement.  There had been some move to digital engagement which had led 
to a younger demographic responding to the consultation.  Moving forward, the 
Joint Strategic Plan was separate the Local Plans currently in development, but it 
did feed into them.  He added that if the recommendations were approved, then 
the next steps would be to look at some key growth principles across 
Hertfordshire.   
 
The Mayor noted that the work was done in a spirit of collaboration, but asked 
whether there were any difficulties in the discussions. 
 
The Spatial Planning Manager responded that the difficulty was due to 
government guidance and changes in planning.  There had been a move to sub-
regional working and the South West Herts Plan put the local councils in a good 
place compared to many areas in England.  With regards to risks, Watford was a 
brownfield authority, unlike many in Hertfordshire.  There was limited land 
available, whereas the neighbouring authorities were primarily green belt.  The 
Joint Strategic Plan allowed the councils to recognise the differences and work 
more strategically; a continuous collaboration.   
 
Following the Mayor’s comments, the Spatial Planning Manager explained that 
as Watford had published its Local Plan it was in a good position, whereas others 
were still progressing their Local Plans.  The government had put forward more 
changes which led to uncertainty for those who had yet to adopt their Local 
Plans. 
 
Councillor Watkin asked whether the lack of an adopted Local Plan would have 
an impact on progressing the Joint Strategic Plan.  
 
The Spatial Planning Manager explained that if there were any cross boundary 
issues the local authority neighbours would need to address them, 
demonstrating if they could or could not meet them.  However, the duty to co-
operate was still relevant.  For example, if any local authority could not meet 
their housing targets they would need to have a dialogue with their neighbours. 
 
Councillor Watkin added that it was difficult at times to work together, but it was 
better to work together than separately. 
 



 
5 

Councillor Rodrigues noted that there had been a workshop with a local school 
and feedback received.  He asked if the feedback had been taken into account 
and how representative officers felt the feedback was of young people generally. 
 
The Spatial Planning Manager responded that it was important to engage with 
young people.  They could be creative in their thinking.  Their priorities were 
different; they were forward thinking. For example, about sustainability 
approach, climate change or where they would live in the future due to homes 
not being built.  Many were proactive.  It was a different approach to an older 
demographic.  The issues filtered in to the Joint Strategic Plan as they should for 
a Local Plan.  One of the challenges councils faced was being able to engage with 
younger people.  The issue was finding a balance between everyone’s opinion.  It 
was necessary to consider “the town we would want it to be and not just the 
town we currently had”.  This applied to all the authorities.  
 
The Mayor thanked the officer.  He commented that he often visited schools and 
there was fantastic input from young people.  A range of views were important.  
The Mayor invited Cabinet to vote on the officer’s recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the feedback received on the South West Hertfordshire Joint 

Strategic Plan Regulation 18 consultation (as summarised in Appendices 1 
and 2) be noted. 

 
2. That the revised vision and objectives for the South West Hertfordshire 

Joint Strategic Plan Regulation 18, incorporating changes recommended 
as a result of the consultation responses (Appendix 5) be endorsed. 

 
3. That the recommended changes to the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 

Report (Appendix 6) be agreed. 
 
4. That minor changes can be made to the South West Hertfordshire Joint 

Strategic Plan Regulation 18 Consultation Feedback report and 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report by the Associate Director of 
Planning, Infrastructure and Economy in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, prior to publication. 

 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.20 pm 

 


